Manager in consultation with the Company.

BUSINESS PEOPLE
PEOPLE BUSINESS

The proceeds of the Offer will be applied broadly as follows:

Sources and Applications of proceeds of the Offer

Sources $ Million

Gross proceeds of the Offer 75.8

Applications

Sale proceeds payable to Vendor Shareholders 31.6
Acquisition of Challenge Recruitment 13.0
Additional working capital 2.5
Reduction of senior and mezzanine debt 27.1
Part payment of Offer expenses 1.6

Total 75.8

The Directors consider that, following completion of the Offer, the Company will have suffi cient working capital arising
from cash fl ow from operations and available funding sources to fund its stated business objectives.

1.8 Indicative Capital Structure
The table below sets out the ownership of Shares in the Company as at the date of this Prospectus but assuming
that the Restructuring described in Section 11.1 (but not the transfer to Apex described in Section 11.9) has
occurred and immediately after completion of the Offer.
  After the Offer1 After the Offer2

 Before the Offer (non-diluted basis) (fully-diluted basis)

  Percentage   Percentage   Percentage
 Number Interest Number Interest Number Interest

ANZ  6,420,783 10.6% 6,420,783 6.1% 6,420,783 5.6%
ACN 125 359 588 Pty Ltd3 19,262,351 31.7% 0 0% 0 0%
Executive Management Team
and Business Managers
and Other Employees 10,771,039 17.7% 10,134,874 9.7% 19,095,746 16.8%
Other Existing Shareholders 24,325,828 40.0% 12,606,147 12.0% 12,606,147 11.1%
New Shareholders 0 0.0% 75,838,196 72.2% 75,838,196 66.5%

Total 60,780,000 100% 105,000,000 100% 113,960,872 100%

1. The non diluted basis assumes that no Options have been exercised and that 2,072,925 shares that will be issued on conversion
of the Series C Shares during the Offer Period have been issued.

2. The fully-diluted basis assumes that all Options currently on issue or issued under this Prospectus have been exercised and that
the maximum number of Series C Shares that could potentially be converted into Shares have been converted on the basis of
1 Share for 1 Series C Share.

3. ACN 125 359 588 Pty Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary by ANZ.

12
RUBICOR GROUP LIMITED PROSPECTUS

Of the approximately 75.8 million Shares available

[…]

is offset against equity raised, with the balance
of $1.8 million ($1.0 million on an after tax basis)
recorded in the forecast statutory income
statement.

Debt Refi nancing

• The repayment in full of borrowings from pre-IPO
facilities of $51.3 million out of Offer proceeds and
cash on hand ($25.7 million) and proceeds from
the draw down on new facilities that will be in
place as at the date of the IPO ($25.6 million);

• the payment out of cash on hand of $1.1 million
for new facility establishment fees (recorded as
a reduction in pro forma borrowings) and the
payment out of cash on hand of $0.3 million for
fees to be incurred upon closing pre-IPO facilities
upon completion of the Offer (recorded as an
expense in the income statement); and

• the write off of $1.7 million of capitalised
borrowing costs relating to the pre-IPO facilities
to be closed upon completion of the Offer.

64
RUBICOR GROUP LIMITED PROSPECTUS

65
HISTORICAL AND
FORECAST FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Table 8.7 Summary balance sheet

  As at 31   As at 31
  December   Other December
  2006 H207  Debt pro forma 2006
$ 000 Note Audited acquisitions Offer Refi nance adjustments Pro forma

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2 1,646 (11,465) 39,600 (27,094)  2,687
Trade and other receivables 3 18,287 17,705   35,992
Current tax receivable 8 66   66
Other assets 4 746 454   1,200

Total Current Assets  20,745 6,694 39,600 (27,094)  39,945

Non-Current Assets
Trade and other receivables 3 100   100
Other fi nancial assets 5 245   245
Property, plant & equipment 7 2,653 876   3,529
Deferred tax assets 8 1,810 483 616   2,909
Intangible assets 6 14,092 6,907   20,999
Goodwill 6 61,815 33,884   95,699
Other assets 4 852   852

Total Non-Current Assets  81,567 42,150 616   124,333

Total Assets  102,312 48,844 40,216 (27,094)  164,278

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 9 8,496 6,583   15,079
Borrowings 10 35,173 14,411  (49,550)  34
Vendor earn out liabilities 11 9,529   9,529
Vendor exit liabilities 11 792   792
Current tax payable  – 39 (154)   (115)
Provisions 12 919 1,272   2,191
Other liabilities 13 1,791 375   (1,792) 374

Total Current Liabilities  56,700 22,680 (154) (49,550) (1,792) 27,884

Non-Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 9 173   173
Borrowings 10 39   24,522  24,561
Vendor earn out liabilities 11 4,503 14,761   19,264
Vendor exit liabilities 11 26,927 5,398   32,325
Provisions 12 490 1,669   2,159

Total Non-Current Liabilities  32,132 21,828  24,522  78,482

Total Liabilities  88,832 44,508 (154) (25,028) (1,792) 106,366

Net Assets  13,480 4,336 40,370 (2,066) 1,792 57,912

Share holders’ equity
Share capital 14 16,018 4,336 41,414  2,769 64,537
Reserves 15 1,106   (977) 129
Accumulated losses 16 (3,644)  (1,044) (2,066)  (6,754)

Total Share holders’ equity  13,480 4,336 40,370 (2,066) 1,792 57,912

1. Refer to the Notes to the Financial Information included in the Appendix.

BUSINESS PEOPLE
PEOPLE BUSINESS

Other pro forma adjustments

• An adjustment of approximately $1.8 million upon
the adjustment of the rights of holders of Series A
Shares as part of the Restructuring described in
Section 11.1 resulting in a reduction in pro forma
provisions and an increase in pro forma share
capital; and

• the exercise of $1.0 million of warrants over
Series A Shares and subsequent conversion into
Shares as part of the Restructuring, resulting in
a reduction in pro forma equity reserves of $1.0

[…]

Wayman Chapman 3,180,825 0
Robert Aitken 1,287,397 0
Malcolm Jackman 485,102 0
John Pettigrew 0 0

Note: The table above is prepared on the assumption that the
Restructuring has taken place but that the transfer to Apex
described in Section 11.9 has not yet occurred. Wayman
Chapman’s family trust will sell 636,165 shares via Apex
under the Offer. An entity associated with Malcolm Jackman
will sell 348,272 Shares via Apex. The Directors may purchase
additional Shares under the Offer.

11.6.4 Other interests

Russel Pillemer is a director of and has a
shareholding interest in Apex Capital Partners
Pty Limited via family shareholdings and is
therefore interested in the Consultancy Agreement
summarised at Section 11.8.

96
RUBICOR GROUP LIMITED PROSPECTUS

BUSINESS PEOPLE
PEOPLE BUSINESS

11.7 Interests of pre-IPO shareholders
Immediately prior to the completion of the Offer and immediately following the Offer, the following persons will have
interests in Shares as set out in the table below:

 Before the Offer After the Offer After the Offer
  (non-diluted basis) (fully-diluted basis)
  Percentage  Percentage  Percentage
 Number Interest Number Interest Number Interest

ANZ 6,420,783 10.6% 6,420,783 6.1% 6,420,783 5.6%

ACN 125 359 588 Pty Ltd 19,262,351 31.7% 0 0% 0 0%

Persons associated
with Apex 14,168,630 23.3% 4,013,754 3.8% 4,013,754 3.5%

Persons associated
with Northbridge 2,314,832 3.8% 2,314,832 2.2% 2,314,832 2.0%

Other Existing
Shareholders 18,613,404 30.6% 16,412,435 15.6% 25,373,307 22.3%

New Shareholders 0 0.0% 75,838,196 72.2% 75,838,196 66.5%

Total 60,780,000 100% 105,000,000 100.0% 113,960,872 100%

Note: The above table assumes that the Restructuring has occurred. ACN 125 359 588 Pty Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary of ANZ.

ANZ, ACN 125 359 588 Pty Ltd and Apex are related parties of the Company and details of arrangements between
ANZ and Apex and the Company are set out in Section 11.11. Under the Shareholders’ Deed, entered into on 6 May
2005 between the shareholders of the Company, the Company agreed to pay Northbridge a fee of $500,000 plus
GST. This was paid in two tranches in May 2005 and December 2005.

In addition Northbridge Capital provided loans to the Company totalling $100,000 between October 2004 and

[…]

acquisition of a 100% interest on a deferred settlement basis and have therefore been accounted for on this basis

(ii) Includes subsidiary Dolman F-Lex Pty Limited

(iii) Includes subsidiaries Challenge Recruitment Logistics Pty Limited, The Australian Personnel Consortium Pty
Limited (of which Challenge Recruitment owns 66.6%), Choice HR Pty Limited, Choice HR (Newcastle) Pty
Limited, Choice HR (Maitland) Pty Limited, Choice HR (Parramatta) Pty Limited, Choice HR (Liverpool) Pty Limited,
Choice HR (Penrith) Pty Limited, Choice HR (Logistics) Pty Limited

BUSINESS PEOPLE
PEOPLE BUSINESS

Acquisition of controlled entities during the year ending 30 June 2007

The Company has completed the acquisition of Wizard (2 January 2007) and Dolman (2 February 2007) and has
entered into a legally binding agreement to acquire Challenge Recruitment, which is expected to be completed
shortly after completion of the Offer.

The estimated fair value of the assets and liabilities of these entities have been refl ected in the pro forma balance
sheet as at 31 December 2006, assuming the acquisitions were completed as at that date.

1. Details of the fair value of assets and liabilities acquired/to be acquired and goodwill are as follows:

   Challenge
$ 000 Wizard Dolman Recruitment Total

Cash paid 2,400 4,556 12,950 19,906
Vendor earn-out liability 1,605 4,275 8,880 14,760
Vendor exit liability 492 3,823 1,083 5,398
Total purchase consideration 4,497 12,654 22,913 40,064
Fair value of net identifi able assets acquired (refer below) 1,142 3,078 1,960 6,180
Goodwill 3,355 9,576 20,953 33,884

 4,497 12,654 22,913 40,064

2. Fair value of identifi able assets and liabilities acquired

   Challenge
$000 Wizard Dolman Recruitment Total

Cash 143 1 145 1,416 1,704
Receivables 781 888 16,036 17,705
Plant and equipment 12 83 781 876
Other assets  119 335 454
Deferred tax assets   483 483
Identifi able intangible assets 667 2,359 3,881 6,907
Trade payables (313) (199) (6,071) (6,583)
Borrowings  (95) (11,916) (12,011)
Current tax payable (34)  (5) (39)
Provisions (114) (222) (2,605) (2,941)
Other liabilities   (375) (375)

 1,142 3,078 1,960 6,180

1 Cash is shown net of a $2.1 million pre-acquisition dividend paid to Business Managers post completion.

118
RUBICOR GROUP LIMITED PROSPECTUS

119
APPENDIX

18 Operating lease arrangements
Non-cancelable operating lease rentals are payable
as follows:
 31 Dec 06
 Actual 31 Dec 06
$ 000 Audited Pro forma

Less than one year 2,048 3,206
Between one and fi ve years 5,331 7,091
More than fi ve years 1,388 1,388

Total 8,767 11,685

Rubicor leases a number of offi ces under operating
leases. The leases run over varying periods, some
with option periods. Some of the leases have fi xed
rate rental periods, and some have market rate rental